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THE CUSTOMS DUTIES ACT (AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE) ORDER, 2008

ARRANGEMENT

Order
1. Short title.

2. Amendment of Schedule
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Heading No

2009.702

Ex 15.15
15.09
1512.19.00

1516.20.00

Ex 1904.20

1604.13.10

2104.10.00

0902.10.00

0902.20.00

0902.30.00

0902.40.00

1604.14.10

packages put up for retail sale
Description of Goods

Juice—Apple for infant use in packages
put up for retail sale

Oil — Corn Canola

Oil — Olive

Oil — Sunflower, Safflower

Qils Vegetable fats and Oils and
their fractions

Raisin bran/corn flakes and dried
breakfast cereals

Sardines (canned)

Soups and Broths and
preparations thereof

Tea— Green (not fermented)
in immediate packings

Tea — other Green tea ( not fermented)

Tea— Black (fermented) and partly
fermented in immediate packings

Tea — other Black tea (fermented) and
other partly fermented

Tunas

2008, No. 16

Rate of Duty

20%
20%

20%

20%

5%

0%

15%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

(2) The First Schedule to the Customs Act, No. 27 of 1993 is hereby amended by replacing for
the period beginning on the coming into force of this Order and ending on 5th September 2008, the
figures stated under the column entitled “Rate of Duty”, as they apply to the following list of “Head-
ing Nos.” of The Tariff, with the figures appearing on the right of the said list of “Heading Nos.”:
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THE CUSTOMS DUTIES ACT (AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE) ORDER, 2008
made in exercise of the powers contained in section 5 of the Customs Duties Act, 1993 (No. 27

of 1993).

1. Short title and Commencement

This Order may be cited as the Customs Duties Act (Amendment of Schedule) Order, 2008, and
shall come into force on the 14th April, 2008.

2. Amendment of Schedule.

(1) The First Schedule to the Customs Duties Act, No. 27 of 1993 is hereby amended by replacing for
the period beginning on the coming into force of this Order and ending on the 4th March, 2010, the
figures stated under the column entitled “Rate of Duty”, as they apply to the following list of “Head-
ing Nos.” of The Tariff, with the figures appearing on the right of the said list of “Heading Nos.”:

Heading No.
2102.10.00
2106.90.70
1901.10.00
2102.30.00
1602.50.10
Ex 0406.90
0305.59.90
1604.12.00

2009.40.20

Description of Goods

Active Yeast

Baby Formula

Baby Formula

Baking Powder

Canned Beef

Cheese-Cheddar

Fish—dried whether or not salted
Herring

Juice— pineapple for infant use in

Rate of Duty
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
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2009.808 Juice of any other single fruit for infant

use in packages put up for retail sale 0%
2009.90.90 Juice — other mixtures of juices for infant

use in packages put up for retail sale 0%

(3) The First Schedule to the Customs Act, No. 27 of 1993 is hereby amended by replacing the
figures stated under the column entitled “Rate of Duty”, as they apply to the following list of “Head-
ing Nos.” of The Tariff, with the figures appearing on the right of the said list of “Heading Nos.”:

Heading No. Description of Goods Rate of Duty
0207.14.90 Chicken breast — frozen 0%
0207.14.90 Chicken drumsticks — frozen 0%
0207.11.00 Chicken thighs — frozen 0%
0207.14.90 Chicken — Whole frozen 0%

Ex 1103 Oatmeal Farina (Cream of Wheat) 0%

Ex 1104 Oatmeal Farina (Cream of Wheat) 0%

Ex 1104 Oatmeal Farina (Cream of Wheat) 0%
0710.10.00 Potatoes, fresh or chilled 0%
0713.109. Peas — Yellow and Green 0%

0713.101 (including lentils)

0713.40

Heading No Description of Goods Rate of Duty
0713.31 Beans 0%
0713.32.00 Beans—Red 0%
0713.39.00 Beans — Pink 0%

Made the 11th day of April, 2008
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Tariff Heading

2009.603

2009.202

2009.304
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Description Rate of Duty

Juice — Grape for infant use in
packages put up for retail sale 0%

Juice — grapefruit for infant use in
packages put up for retail sale 0%

Juice of any other single citrus fruit
for infant use in packages 0%

Hon. Dr. Leon Errol Cort,
Minister Responsible for Finance and the Economy.



