### ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA



# THE CUSTOMS DUTIES ACT (AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE) ORDER, 2008 STATUTORY INSTRUMENT

2008, No. 16

[ Published in the C<sub>2</sub>ficial Gazette Vol. XXVIII No. 29 dated 17th April, 2008. ]

Printed at the Government Printing Office, Antigua and Barbuda, by Eric T. Bennett, Government Printer
— By Authority, 2008.

800—4.08 [ Price \$2.95 ]

The Customs Duties Act (Amendment of Schedule) Order, 2008.

2008, No. 16

# THE CUSTOMS DUTIES ACT (AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE) ORDER, 2008 ARRANGEMENT

## Order

- 1. Short title.
- 2. Amendment of Schedule

3

## packages put up for retail sale

Heading No	Description of Goods	Rate of Duty
2009.702	Juice—Apple for infant use in packages put up for retail sale	
Ex 15.15	Oil — Corn Canola	20%
15.09	Oil — Olive	20%
1512.19.00	Oil — Sunflower, Safflower	20%
1516.20.00	Oils Vegetable fats and Oils and their fractions	20%
Ex 1904.20	Raisin bran/corn flakes and dried breakfast cereals	5%
1604.13.10	Sardines (canned)	0%
2104.10.00	Soups and Broths and preparations thereof	15%
0902.10.00	Tea— Green (not fermented) in immediate packings	0%
0902.20.00	Tea — other Green tea ( not fermented)	0%
0902.30.00	Tea — Black (fermented) and partly fermented in immediate packings	0%
0902.40.00	Tea — other Black tea (fermented) and other partly fermented	0%
1604.14.10	Tunas	0%

<sup>(2)</sup> The First Schedule to the Customs Act, No. 27 of 1993 is hereby amended by replacing for the period beginning on the coming into force of this Order and ending on 5th September 2008, the figures stated under the column entitled "Rate of Duty", as they apply to the following list of "Heading Nos." of The Tariff, with the figures appearing on the right of the said list of "Heading Nos.":

## THE CUSTOMS DUTIES ACT (AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE) ORDER, 2008

### 2008, No. 16

THE CUSTOMS DUTIES ACT (AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE) ORDER, 2008 made in exercise of the powers contained in section 5 of the Customs Duties Act, 1993 (No. 27 of 1993).

### 1. Short title and Commencement

This Order may be cited as the Customs Duties Act (Amendment of Schedule) Order, 2008, and shall come into force on the 14th April, 2008.

### 2. Amendment of Schedule.

(1) The First Schedule to the Customs Duties Act, No. 27 of 1993 is hereby amended by replacing for the period beginning on the coming into force of this Order and ending on the 4th March, 2010, the figures stated under the column entitled "Rate of Duty", as they apply to the following list of "Heading Nos." of The Tariff, with the figures appearing on the right of the said list of "Heading Nos.":

Heading No.	Description of Goods	Rate of Duty
2102.10.00	Active Yeast	0%
2106.90.70	Baby Formula	0%
1901.10.00	Baby Formula	0%
2102.30.00	Baking Powder	0%
1602.50.10	Canned Beef	0%
Ex 0406.90	Cheese-Cheddar	0%
0305.59.90	Fish—dried whether or not salted	0%
1604.12.00	Herring	0%
2009.40.20	Juice— pineapple for infant use in	0%

The Customs Duties Act (Amendment of Schedule) Order, 2008.

2009.808	Juice of any other single fruit for infant use in packages put up for retail sale	0%
2009.90.90	Juice — other mixtures of juices for infant use in packages put up for retail sale	0%

(3) The First Schedule to the Customs Act, No. 27 of 1993 is hereby amended by replacing the figures stated under the column entitled "Rate of Duty", as they apply to the following list of "Heading Nos." of The Tariff, with the figures appearing on the right of the said list of "Heading Nos.":

Heading No.	Description of Goods	Rate of Duty
0207.14.90	Chicken breast — frozen	0%
0207.14.90	Chicken drumsticks — frozen	0%
0207.11.00	Chicken thighs — frozen	0%
0207.14.90	Chicken — Whole frozen	0%
Ex 1103	Oatmeal Farina (Cream of Wheat)	0%
Ex 1104	Oatmeal Farina (Cream of Wheat)	0%
Ex 1104	Oatmeal Farina (Cream of Wheat)	0%
0710.10.00	Potatoes, fresh or chilled	0%
0713.109. 0713.101 0713.40	Peas — Yellow and Green (including lentils)	0%
Heading No	Description of Goods	Rate of Duty
0713.31	Beans	0%
0713.32.00	Beans—Red	0%
0713.39.00	Beans — Pink	0%

Made the 11th day of April, 2008

The Customs Duties Act (Amendment of Sch	$edul\epsilon)$
Order,	2008.

2008,	No.	16

7

Tariff Heading	Description	Rate of Duty
2009.603	Juice — Grape for infant use in packages put up for retail sale	0%
2009.202	Juice — grapefruit for infant use in packages put up for retail sale	0%
2009.304	Juice of any other single citrus fruit for infant use in packages	0%

Hon. Dr. Leon Errol Cort,

Minister Responsible for Finance and the Economy.